



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1201/2024**

NOVEX COMMUNICATIONS PRIVATE LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Jasdeep Dhillon, Adv
(appeared through VC)

versus

BEING FS PACIFIC HOSPITALITY PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Prannav Sharma, Adv
(appeared through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

25.03.2025

I.A. 7792/2025 (Application under Section 151 CPC seeking directions to plaintiff)

1. By virtue of the present application, the defendant seeks a direction to the plaintiff to provide a copy of the alleged video recording, as relied upon by it in its plaint, or supply a VCD/ DVD containing the same as also grant of time for filing the written statement to be reckoned from the date the plaintiff provides the afore-mentioned video recording.
2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff, appearing through video conferencing, submits that the concerned video recording sought by the plaintiff shall be supplied within a period of three days.
3. Therefore, the said prayer of the defendant is satisfied.
4. Qua the other relief seeking extension of time for filing the written



statement on the basis of supply of the video recording to the defendant, learned counsel for the defendant does not wish to press the same and is given up accordingly.

5. Accordingly, renotify on the date already fixed i.e., 28.04.2025.

CS(COMM) 1201/2024

6. In the meanwhile, *dehors* the pending of the present proceeding *inter se* themselves, learned counsel for the parties seek reference of the alleged dispute(s) involved herein to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (DHCMCC).

7. Accordingly, list this matter before the DHCMCC on 02.04.2025 when the learned counsel for the parties and/ or their representatives will be allowed to appear either through video conferencing or physically.

8. List before this Court on the date already fixed i.e. 28.04.2025.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

MARCH 25, 2025/Ab